

Special Case- 15/17.

Order,
Date- 6.11.17.

Accused persons namely Apurba Tudu and Sailendra Kumar produced from J/C.
Their bail applications are taken up for hearing.

Hd. Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely Apurba Tudu with reference to the petition for bail when he submitted that this accused is in custody for 65 days . He was not at all involved in the alleged offence, he is a student and he has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconsion since he is the man of the locality.

Also heard Ld. Advocate for the accused Sailendra Kumar with reference to the petition for bail when he submitted that this accused was not at all involved in the alleged offence and he extended his help to the victim girl by sharing his phone .

Ld. P.P. in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail for both the accused persons.

Perused the petitions for bail, case record and the C.D.

Considering the gravity of the offence, considering the strong materials appearing in the C.D. against both the accused persons and considering the fact that investigation is still in progress, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail. Consequently the prayer for bail of the accused persons namely Apurba Tudu and Sailendra Kumar are hereby considered and rejected.

Fix 18.11.17 for I.O's report.

Aforesaid accused persons be remanded to J/C till 18.11.17.

Return the C.D.

D/C by me

Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,
Judge

Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,

Judge

Special Court under POCSO Act,
Khatra, Bankura.

6.11.17.