

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE
AND JUDGE , SPECIAL COURT UNDER POCSO ACT,
KHATRA , BANKURA.

Special Case – 15/17

Ref : Ranibandh P.S. Case No. 30/17, Dated- 29.08.17.

State - versus –Kanchani @ Babli Tudu and others.--- Accused persons.

**Present : Sri S. Biswakarma,
Additional District & Sessions Judge, F.T.C, Bankura.**

Order No. 18,
Date- 20.12.17.

Accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu is produced from J/C .

She is taken into custody.

Prosecution files a petition praying for 3 days police remand of accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu which is recommended by Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Khatra .

Earlier application for 4 days P.C. stands rejected.

Now, the petition dated 16.12.17 is being taken up for hearing .

Hd. the Ld. Prosecutor as well as I.O. who submit that on being interrogation, accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu disclosed some facts regarding offence , therefore, it is very much necessary to take the said accused in police custody for further interrogation in order to vendilate the actual state of facts.

Perused the case record , it appears that investigation of this case has already been ended with the charge-sheet . However, from the submission of I.O., it appears that there is chance of revealing some new facts from the above named accused, if his prayer is granted for 3 days P.C.

For the interest of investigation, I am of the view that the prayer of I.O. should be allowed. Accordingly prayer of I.O. stands allowed .

Aforesaid accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu be handed over to the Investigating Officer namely Sukumar Chatterjee of Ranibandh P.S. Aforesaid I.O. is permitted to receive the aforesaid accused from this court for his 3 days police custody.

Investigating Officer namely S.I. Sukumar Chatterjee of Ranibandh P.S. is hereby directed not to inflict any kind of torture upon the aforesaid accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu during the period of police custody. He shall also get the accused medically examined everyday during the period of police custody and he shall also follow the

Contd.p/2.

Special Case – 15/17

Order No. 18,
Date- 20.12.17,contd.

guideline of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in respect of police custody of the accused person . He is further directed not to interrogate the accused in absence of lady police officer or constable. He is also directed to arrange lady constable for escorting the accused from the court to P.S.

To **22.12.17** for production of accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu before this court .

The intermediate custody of the aforesaid accused sent by Bankura District Correctional Home be kept in the safe custody of the Bench Clerk of this court.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the I.O. S.I. Sukumar Chatterjee of Ranibandh P.S. for his information and compliance, while another copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent , Bankura District Correctional Home for his information and taking necessary action in this regard.

D/C by me
Sd/- S. Biswakarma,
Judge
(in-charge)

Sd/- S. Biswakarma,
Additional District & Sessions Judge
and Judge,
Special Court under POCSO Act,
Khatra, Bankura.
(in-charge)

Memo. No. _____/ :: Date _____/

Copy of this order forwarded for information and taking necessary action to :
(1) S.I. Sukumar Chatterjee of Ranibandh P.S. and (2) Superintendent , Bankura District Correctional Home .

Additional District & Sessions Judge
and Judge,
Special Court under POCSO Act,
Khatra, Bankura.
(in-charge)

Special Case – 15/17

**Present : Sri S. Biswakarma,
Additional District & Sessions Judge, F.T.C, Bankura.**

Order No. 18,
Date- 20.12.17.

Accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu is produced from J/C .

She is taken into custody.

Prosecution files a petition praying for 3 days police remand of accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu which is recommended by Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Khatra .

Earlier application for 4 days P.C. stands rejected.

Now, the petition dated 16.12.17 is being taken up for hearing .

Hd. the Ld. Prosecutor as well as I.O. who submit that on being interrogation, accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu disclosed some facts regarding offence , therefore, it is very much necessary to take the said accused in police custody for further interrogation in order to vendilate the actual state of facts.

Perused the case record , it appears that investigation of this case has already been ended with the charge-sheet . However, from the submission of I.O., it appears that there is chance of revealing some new facts from the above named accused, if his prayer is granted for 3 days P.C.

For the interest of investigation, I am of the view that the prayer of I.O. should be allowed. Accordingly prayer of I.O. stands allowed .

Aforesaid accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu be handed over to the Investigating Officer namely Sukumar Chatterjee of Ranibandh P.S. Aforesaid I.O. is permitted to receive the aforesaid accused from this court for his 3 days police custody.

Investigating Officer namely S.I. Sukumar Chatterjee of Ranibandh P.S. is hereby directed not to inflict any kind of torture upon the aforesaid accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu during the period of police custody. He shall also get the accused medically examined everyday during the period of police custody and he shall also follow the

Contd.p/2.

Special Case – 15/17

Order No. 18,
Date- 20.12.17,contd.

guideline of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in respect of police custody of the accused person . He is further directed not to interrogate the accused in absence of lady police officer or constable. He is also directed to arrange lady constable for escorting the accused from the court to P.S.

To **22.12.17** for production of accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu before this court .

The intermediate custody of the aforesaid accused sent by Bankura District Correctional Home be kept in the safe custody of the Bench Clerk of this court.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the I.O. S.I. Sukumar Chatterjee of Ranibandh P.S. for his information and compliance, while another copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent , Bankura District Correctional Home for his information and taking necessary action in this regard.

D/C by me

Judge
(in-charge)

Additional District & Sessions Judge
and Judge,
Special Court under POCSO Act,
Khatra, Bankura.
(in-charge)