

11.01.2018

Order no. 22.

Three accused persons namely Kanchani @ Babli Tudu, Apurba Tudu and Sailendra Kumar are produced from J.C.

Heard Ld. Advcoate for the accused persons namely Sailendra Kumar when he submitted that this accused person has been languishing in the jail custody for 127 days and nothing left for investigation. Investigation has already been completed. This accused is willing to reside within Khara Sub-division if the bail is granted.

Also heard Ld. Advocate for the accused persons namely Kanchani Tudu and Apurba Tudu when he submitted that accused Apurba Tudu is a student and he became the scapegot in this case and he is languishing in the jail custody for 131 days and charge sheet has already been submitted. As such the further detention of the accused persons in the jail custody are not necessary.

Perused the petitions for bail, case record and the C.D.

Cosidering the gravity of the offence and considering the strong incriminating materials appearing in the C.D, I am not inclined to enlarge the aforesaid accused persons on bail. Consequently the prayer for bail of the accused persons namely Kanchani @ Babli Tudu, Apurba Tudu and Sailendra Kumar is hereby considered and rejected.

It appears from the record that charge sheet has already been submitted against five accused persons showing accused Bablu Kumar and Ramjiban @ Ramnibash Kumar as absconder. Connizance is taken.

Fix 24.01.2018 for supply of copy. The aforesaid accused persons be remanded to J.C till 24.01.2018.

A.S.I Biman Kundu of Ranibandh P.S has returned the two warrant of arrest issued by this court against Bablu Kumar and Ramjiband @ Ramnibash Kumar by a letter dated 04.01.2018. He has filed one application dated 10.01.2018 with a prayer that warrant of arrest in respect of two accused persons be sent to the Superintendent of Police of the respective district for execution. In view of the charge sheet and as per prayer of A.S.I Biman Kundu dated 10.01.2018, issue warrant of arrest against accused Bablu Kumar and Ramjiban @ Ramnibash Kumar and send those W.A to the Superintendent of Police of the respective district where they reside.

Return the C.D.

D/C by me.

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Khatra, Bankura.

