

Spl. Case- 15/17.

Order No. 24,

Date- 6.2.18.

3 accused persons namely, Kanchani @ Babli Tudu, Apurb Tudu and Sailendra Kumar are produced from J/C.

One bail application has been filed on behalf of accused Sailendra Kumar and another bail application has been filed on behalf of the rest 2 accused persons.

Hd. Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely Sailendra Kumar with reference to the petition for bail when he submitted that the investigation of this case was not done in consonance with the provision of Cr.P.C. and for which the entire trial of this case will fall. According to him the statement of the victim girl ought to have been recorded by a women Police Officer in terms of Section 161 Cr.P.C., but that has not been done in the instant case.

Hd. Ld. Advocate for the other two accused persons with reference to the petition for bail when he submitted that accused Apurba Tudu has been languishing in Jail Custody for 155 days, he is a student and he has the old age parents and he is a man of the locality.

Perused both the petitions for bail, case record and the C.D.

Considering the gravity of the offence and considering the incriminating materials appearing in the C.D., I am not inclined to enlarge the aforesaid accused persons on bail. Consequently the prayer for bail of accused persons namely, Kanchani @ Babli Tudu, Apurb Tudu and Sailendra Kumar is considered and rejected.

The copy of the relevant papers of this case has been supplied today to the accused persons.

Fix **19.2.18** for consideration of charge.

Return the C.D.

Aforesaid accused persons be remanded to J/C till **19.2.18**.

D/C by me.

Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,
A.S.J.

Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,
Additional Sessions Judge,
And Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act,
Khatra, Bankura.