

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge ,
And Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act,
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura.**

Spl. Case- 15/17.

Ref : Ranibandh P.S. Case No. 30/17, Dated- 29.8.17.

State - versus - Bablu Kumar and others. ----- Accused persons.

Order No. 28,
Date- 13.3.18.

3 accused persons namely, Kanchani @ Babli Tudu, Apurba Tudu and Sailendra Kumar are produced from J/C.

Hd Ld. Advocate for the accused namely Kanchani @ Babli Tudu with reference to the petition for bail when he submitted that this accused is in custody for 160 days and she resides in the locality of this jurisdiction.

Ld. P.P. in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the instant petition for bail, case record and C.D.

Considering the gravity of offence and considering the strong materials appearing in C.D. , the prayer for bail of accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu is hereby considered and rejected. Record speaks that police had submitted charge-sheet in this case against 5 accused persons U/s. 363/366/366A//372/376 i.P.C. and U/s. 4 & 6 of POCSO Act.

Warrant of arrests are pending against accused (1) **Bablu Kumar** son of Bhagabati Prasad, resident of village – Naglaharischand, P.S.- Tundla, Dist.- Firozabad, U.P. and (2) **Ramjiban @ Ramnibas Kumar** son of Late Kaniaya Kumar of village Rasidpur, P.S.- Jaleswar, Dist.- Etaha, U.P. No E.R. of W/A received in respect of the aforesaid two accused persons who are still on the run . From the record it appears that the aforesaid two W/A were sent to Superintendent of Police, Firozabad, Uttar Pradesh and Superintendent of Police of Etaha, Uttar Pradesh for execution , on 16.1.18.

It is pertinent to mention here that this Special Court under the POCSO Act is not in a position to commence the trial of the aforesaid three accused persons due to the pendency of the two W/A as stated above.

Fix **7.4.18** for E.R. of W/A issued against two accused persons namely Bablu Kumar and Ramjiban @ Ramnibas Kumar, which were sent to respective Superintendent of Police, as stated above for execution.

If the aforesaid two W/A have not been reached to the Office of the aforesaid reespective Superintendent of Police, then the Superintendent of Police of the respective

contd.p/2.

-2-

Spl. Case- 15/17.

Order No. 28,
Date- 13.3.18,contd.

Districts as mentioned above may treat this order- sheet as a Warrant of Arrest against the aforesaid two absconding accused persons.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Firozabad, Uttar Pradesh and to the Superintendent of Police, Etaha, Uttar Pradesh for information and compliance.

The aforesaid three accused persons be remanded to J/C till **26.3.18**.

D/C by me.
Sd/-S. Ghosh,
A.S.J.

Sd/-S. Ghosh,
Additional Sessions Judge,
And Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act,
Khatra, Dist.-Bankura.

13.3.18.