

Spl. Case- 15/17

Order No. 30,  
Date- 7.4.18.

3 accused persons namely Kanchaniu @ Babli Tudu, Apurba Tudu and Sailendra Kumar are produced from J/C.

Hd. Ld. Advocate for the accused Apurba Tudu when he submitted that this accused is not anyway connected with the alleged offence, the victim girl stated differently in her statement recorded U/s. 161 Cr.P.C. and U/s. 164 Cr.P.C. Story of the F.I.R. is not believable. He is in custody for 237 days and investigation has already been completed.

Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu submitted that this accused resides locally and as such there is no chance of her absconion. This accused is in custody for 170 days and investigation has already been completed.

Ld. P.P. in-charge opposed the prayer for bail of both the accused persons.

Perused both the petitions for bail, case record and the C.D.

Considering the gravity of the offence and considering the materials appearing in the C.D., against the accused persons, I am not inclined to enlarge the aforesaid accused persons on bail. Consequently the prayer for bail of accused Apurba Tudu and Kanchani @ Babli Tudu is considered and rejected.

Fix **20.4.18** for production of the aforesaid 3 accused persons and receiving execution report in respect of W/A issued against Bablu Kumar and Ramjiban @ Ramnibas Kumar.

Aforesaid 3 accused persons be remanded to J/C till **20.4.18**.

Return the C.D.

D/C by me.  
Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,  
A.S.J.

Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
And Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Khatra, Bankura.

7.4.18.