

Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge ,  
And Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act,  
( Child Friendly Court)  
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura.

**Special Case No. 15/17**

**Order No. 70,**  
**Date – 08.07.19.**

Accused Apurba Tudu on court bail is present. Other two accused persons namely, Sailendra Kumar and Kanchani @ Babli Tudu are produced from J/C.

Today is fixed for hearing the bail petition filed by the two accused persons namely, Sailendra Kumar and Kanchani @ Babli Tudu .

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Hd. ld. Advocate for the aforesaid two accused persons with reference to their petition for bail when he submitted that the aforesaid two accused persons have been languishing in jail custody from 5.9.17, accused Sailendra Kumar is not anyway connected with the alleged offence, his elder brother Bablu Kumar is the main culprit who got married with the victim girl, victim girl adduced evidence as P.W. 2 in this case who made complete departure from the F.I.R and also from her statement recorded U/s. 164 Cr.P.C and the victim girl went to Uttar Pradesh for earning due to their poverty.

Ld. P.P in-charge raised vehement objection against the prayer for bail and submitted that there are strong materials against the aforesaid two accused persons in the C.D as well as in the evidence of the victim girl given in this case.

Perused the instant petition for bail, case record, two affidavits placed on behalf of accused Sailendra Kumar and Kanchani @ Babli Tudu and C.D.

It appears from the record that victim girl has adduced evidence in this case as p.w. 2 and in her evidence victim girl categorically named the aforesaid two accused persons who involved in the alleged offence. There are strong materials in the C.D against the aforesaid two accused persons. The chance of absconsion of the accused persons if the bail is granted can not be ruled out.

Considering the aforesaid discussion, I am not inclined to enlarge the aforesaid two accused persons on bail. Consequently the prayer for bail of the two accused persons namely, Sailendra Kumar and Kanchani @ Babli Tudu is hereby considered and rejected.

Contd.

**Special Case No. 15/17**

**Order No. 70,**  
**Date – 08.07.19, contd.**

Fix **03.09.2019** for evidence of C.S.W No. 3,

Fix **04.09.2019** for evidence of C.S.W No. 4,

Fix **05.09.2019** for evidence of C.S.W No. 6 and

Fix **06.09.2019** for evidence of C.S.W No. 7.

Issue summons accordingly.

The aforesaid two accused persons be remanded to J/C till **03.09.2019**.

Return the C.D.

D/C by me.

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
And Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act,  
( Child Friendly Court)  
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura.  
08.07.2019.

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge ,  
And Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act,  
( Child Friendly Court)  
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura.