

Special Case no. 15/17

Order No. 87,

Date- 22.04.2020.

The instant case record has been put up on the prayer of defence as today is fixed for hearing of extremely urgent matters considering the prevalence situation of COVID- 19 throughout the world including our country.

Now, the record is taken up for hearing of the bail application of the accused persons namely, Kanchani @ Babli Tudu and Sailendra Kumar.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits before this Court that both the accused persons have been in custody since long and they have been falsely implicated in the instant case. The accused persons are ready to face the trial, so if they be granted bail then there would be no chance of their abscondence. So, he prays for bail of the above named accused persons on any terms and conditions.

Ld. Special P.P. raises objection against the bail prayer of the above named accused and submits before this Court that there are enough incriminating materials against the accused persons so far as the CD is concerned. So, he prays for rejection of the bail prayer of the accused persons.

Considered.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and perusing the materials in the C.D. as well as record, it appears that there are enough incriminating materials against the accused persons in the case diary as well as in the record and the trial is in progress. Considering further, the evidence of the victim girl, I am not inclined to release the accused persons on bail. Hence, the prayer for bail of the above named accused persons are considered and rejected.

Return the C.D.

To date.

Dictated & corrected
by me.

22.04.2020

Judge, Special Court,
(POCSO Court)
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura.
22.04.2020