

Spl case no. 15/17

Order No. 93 dt. 14.10.2020

Today is fixed for evidence of C.S.W. 4.

No witness is present.

At this stage, one bail application is filed on behalf of accused namely, Sailendra Kumar and accused Kanchani @ Babli Tudu.

Seen the bail application.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits before this Court that both the accused persons have been falsely implicated in the instant case and they have been languishing in jail since 08.09.2017. Considering the period of detention, he prays for bail of both the accused persons on any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P In-charge raised vehement objections against the bail prayer of both the accused persons. He further submits that bail prayer of the above named accused persons was rejected by this Court on several occasions. Moreover, Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta also pleased to reject the bail application of the above named accused persons. So, he prays for rejection of the bail application of both the accused persons.

Considered.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and perusing the materials in the CD as well as record, I am not inclined to release the accused persons on bail. Hence, the prayer for bail of both the accused persons stands rejected.

Return the CD.

To 07.01.2021 for evidence of C.S.W. 4 and production.

Dictated & corrected
by me.

14.10.2020

Judge, Special Court
(POCSO Court),
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura.
14.10.2020