

SPL Case no. 15 of 2017

CNR No. WBBK090002892017

Ranibandh PS Case No. 30/17 dated 29.08.17 u/s 363/366A/366/376 of IPC and 4/6 of POCSO Act.

Order No. 101

Dated 20.09.2021

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused person in custody, appearance of the accused person on court bail.

Accused person namely Sailendra Kumar is produced through virtual mode from Bankura District Correctional Home.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sailendra Kumar and Kanchani Tudu is present.

Ld. Special Public prosecutor is present through virtual mode.

None is present for other accused persons.

President Khatra Bar Association has informed to this Court that Ld. Members of the bar have resolved not to participate in the judicial work except bail matters and filing matters due to covid -19 pandemic.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sailendra Kumar and Kanchani Tudu has submitted that in this case there is specific direction of the Hon'ble Court to complete the trial of this case speedily in the light of section 35 (2) of the POCSO Act. Ld. Special Public prosecutor has conceded the said submissions of the Ld. Advocate for the said accused persons.

From the records it is revealed that Hon'ble High Court in CRR no. 443 of 2021 dated 19.02.2021 directed upon this Court to conclude the trial of this case at the earliest without granting any unnecessary adjournment to any of the party keeping in mind the statutory stipulation for completion of proceeding under the special Act. In view of the Hon'ble Court direction and submissions of the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons namely Sailendra Kumar and Kanchani Tudu and submission of the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor, let the schedule of this case be fixed as under.

Fix 05.10.2021 for evidence of CSW 7 & CSW 8

Fix 07.10.2021 for evidence of CSW 9 & CSW 10

Fix 08.10.2021 for evidence of CSW 11 & CSW 4

Let summons be issued to the witnesses accordingly.

Considering the seriousness of allegations the accused persons namely Sailendra Kumar is remanded to J.C till next dates fixed.

All the accused persons on bail is directed to appear on the fixed dates.

Superintendent District Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused person in custody on the next date fixed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons namely Sailendra Kumar and Kanchani Tudu is requested to serve the copy of this order to the Ld. Advocate for other absentee accused persons for necessary action.

Judge, Special Court
(POCSO Court)
Khatra, Dist-Bankura
J.O code WB01399
20.09.2021